

**KASHMIR CHAND KASHYAP Versus THE STATE OF HP AND
OTHERS**

CWP-16495 of 2025

10.12.2025 Present: Mr. Ankit Dhiman, proxy counsel, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan & Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents-State.

CWP-16495 of 2025

Reply on behalf of respondents-State is on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file rejoinder.

CMP-28937 of 2025

By way of instant application, permission has been sought on behalf of the applicant/petitioner to place on record additional documents, which are relevant for proper adjudication of the case at hand.

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants/respondents.

Having perused the nature of documents intended to be placed on record in the aforesaid application, this Court is of the view that no prejudice, if any, shall be caused to either of the parties in case documents proposed to be adduced on record are taken on record, rather that would enable this Court to adjudicate the case effectively.

In view of above, present application is allowed and documents intended to be produced on record are ordered to be taken on record. Application stands disposed of.

December 10, 2025
(sunil)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge